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Income and Expenditure Account for the year ended 30 September 2025

Notes 2025 € 2024 €

Income 

Interest on loans 4 1,280,628 1,217,716

Other interest receivable and similar income 5 477,612 493,400

Net interest income 1,758,240 1,711,116

Other income 1,533 7,218

Total income 1,759,773 1,718,334

Expenditure

Employment costs 6 (522,394) (538,422)

Other management expenses (see schedule 1) (749,753) (662,835)

Depreciation 9 (55,854) (61,327)

DGS contributory fund charge (22,800) (62,000)

Net impairment on loans 10 d (105,515) (153,135)

Total expenditure (1,456,316) (1,477,719)

Surplus for the year 303,457 240,615

On behalf of Sarsfield Credit Union Limited 

Chairperson of the Board of Directors    Date: 08/12/25 

CEO	    Date: 08/12/25



Balance Sheet for the year ended 30 September 2025

Notes 2025 € 2024 €

Assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 7 11,521,609 5,864,970

Deposits and investments 8 19,566,235 24,778,246

Tangible fixed assets 9 1,163,674 1,213,346

Loans 10 17,547,902 16,536,404

Less: Provision for bad debts 10c (1,222,220) (1,096,212)

Debtors and prepayments 11 332,485 344,172

Total assets 48,909,685 47,640,926

Liabilities 

Members’ shares 12 39,329,567 38,161,115

Other liabilities, creditors, accruals and charges 13 507,434 561,584

39,837,001 38,722,699

Net assets 9,072,684 8,918,227

Reserves 

Regulatory reserve 5,159,429 5,159,429

Realised reserves 3,621,559 3,491,899

Unrealised reserves 58,817 51,456

Operational risk reserve 232,879 215,443

Total reserves 9,072,684 8,918,227

On behalf of Sarsfield Credit Union Limited 

Chairperson of the Board of Directors    Date: 08/12/25 

CEO	    Date: 08/12/25



Statement of reserves and changes in members interests
FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
30 SEPTEMBER 2024

REGULATORY 
RESERVE

OPERATIONAL 
RISK RESERVE

UNREALISED 
RESERVE

DISTRIBUTABLE 
RESERVE

TOTAL 
RESERVE

€ € € € €

Balance at 1 October 2023 5,159,429 214,944 38,249 3,338,858 8,751,480

Surplus for the year - - - 240,615 240,615

Dividend and loan interest 
rebate paid - - - (73,868) (73,868)

Transfer between reserves - 499 13,207 (13,706) -

Closing balance at 
30 September 2024 5,159,429 215,443 51,456 3,491,899 8,918,227

FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
30 SEPTEMBER 2025

REGULATORY 
RESERVE

OPERATIONAL 
RISK RESERVE

UNREALISED 
RESERVE

DISTRIBUTABLE 
RESERVE

TOTAL 
RESERVE

€ € € € €

Balance at 1 October 2024 5,159,429 215,443 51,456 3,491,899 8,918,227

Surplus for the year - - - 303,457 303,457

Dividends & interest  
rebate paid - - - (149,000) (149,000)

Transfer to operational  
risk reserve - 17,436 - (17,436) -

Transfer between reserves - - 7,361 (7,361) -

Closing balance at 
30 September 2025 5,159,429 232,879 58,817 3,621,559 9,072,684



Statement of cash flows for the year ended 30 September 2025

Notes 2025 € 2024 €

Cash flows from operating activities

Loans repaid by members 10 6,537,039 6,636,978

Loans advanced to members 10 (7,549,887) (8,209,212)

Loan interest received 4 1,273,267 1,204,509

Investment interest received 480,288 406,351

Other income received 1,533 7,218

Bad debts recovered 10d 21,843 14,135

Dividends paid (149,000) (73,868)

Operating expenses (1,336,705) (1,194,395)

Net cash flow from operating activities (721,622) (1,208,284)

Cash flows from investing activities

Fixed assets purchases 9 (24,957) (48,268)

Receipts from sale of fixed assets 22,755 -

Net cash flow from managing investments 5,212,011 (515,208)

Net cash flow from investing activities 5,209,809 (563,476)

Cash flows from financing activities

Members’ shares received 12 11,452,304 11,056,630

Members’ shares withdrawn 12 (10,283,852) (9,643,436)

Net cash flow from financing activities 1,168,452 1,413,194

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 5,656,639 (358,566)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 5,864,970 6,223,536

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 11,521,609 5,864,970

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year comprise:

Cash and cash equivalents 7 11,521,609 5,864,970
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4. INTEREST ON MEMBERS’ LOANS 2025 € 2024 €

The interest on members’ loans recognised for the year  
is analysed as follows:

Closing accrued loan interest receivable 58,817 51,456

Loan interest received in year 1,273,267 1,204,509

Opening accrued loan interest receivable (51,456) (38,249)

Total interest on members’ loans 1,280,628 1,217,716

Interest on performing loans 1,261,872 1,202,671

Interest on non-performing loans 18,756 15,045

Total interest on members’ loans 1,280,628 1,217,716

5. INVESTMENT INCOME 2025 € 2024 €

The investment income recognised for the year is  
analysed as follows:

Received during the year 285,952 299,065

Receivable in less than 1 year 191,660 194,335

Total investment income 477,612 493,400



6. EMPLOYEES

Number of employees 2025 2024 

The average monthly numbers of employees during the year were: No. No.

Management 4 5

Staff 7 6

11 11

Employment costs 2025 € 2024 €

Wages and salaries 522,394 538,422

Key management personnel
The directors of Sarsfield Credit Union are all unpaid volunteers. 
The key management personnel compensation is as follows:

2025 € 2024 €

Short term employee benefits paid to key management 257,285 320,475

Payment to pension schemes 31,384 34,991

Total key management personnel compensation 288,669 355,466

7. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 2025 € 2024 €

Cash at bank and in hand 1,202,901 959,980

Short term deposits with banking institutions 10,318,708 4,904,990

11,521,609 5,864,970

8. INVESTMENTS
Investments at the year ended 30 September 2025 consists  
of deposits with and funds managed by the following institutions:

2025 € 2024 €

Accounts in authorised credit institutions (Irish and non-Irish based) 13,950,000 17,700,000

Irish and EEA state securities - -

Bank bonds 5,209,493 6,671,505

Central Bank deposits 406,742 406,741

19,566,235 24,778,246



The category of counterparties (excluding cash equivalents and  
Central Bank deposits) with whom investments were held was as follows: 

2025 € 2024 €

A1 27,547,691 24,100,029

A2 930,000 -

A3 - 1,000,000

Aa3 1,000,686 -

Baa1 - 1,157,438

Baa2 - 3,000,000

Baa3 - 20,339

29,478,377 29,277,806

9. TANGIBLE ASSETS
Cost

Premises  
€

Office 
equipment 

€

Computer 
equipment 

€
Total  

€
At 1 October 2024 2,562,813 317,312 520,163 3,400,288

Additions - - 24,957 24,957

Disposals - (22,755) - (22,755)

At 30 September 2025 2,562,813 294,557 545,120 3,402,490

Depreciation 

At 1 October 2024 1,466,858 256,051 464,033 2,186,942

On disposals - (3,981) - (3,981)

Charge for the year 26,617 6,389 22,849 55,855

At 30 September 2025 1,493,475 258,459 486,882 2,238,816

Net book values 

At 30 September 2025 1,069,338 36,098 58,238 1,163,674

At 30 September 2024 1,095,955 61,261 56,130 1,213,346

10. LOANS TO MEMBERS 2025 € 2024 €

As at 1 October 16,536,404 14,973,138 

Advanced during the year 7,549,887 8,209,212 

Repaid during the year (6,537,039) (6,636,978) 

Loans written off in the year (1,350) (8,968) 

As at 30 September 17,547,902 16,536,404 



10b CREDIT RISK DISCLOSURES 2025 2024

Premises  
€

Proportion  
%

Premises  
€

Proportion  
%

Loans not impaired

Total loans not impaired 12,960,983 73.86% 12,755,323 77.13%

Impaired loans

Not past due 3,610,690 20.58% 2,874,168 17.38%

Up to 9 weeks past due 559,633 3.19% 567,056 3.43%

Between 10 and 18 weeks past due 68,582 0.39% 32,309 0.20%

Between 19 and 26 weeks past due 67,600 0.39% 21,570 0.13%

Between 27 and 39 weeks past due 28,731 0.16% 17,605 0.11%

Between 40 and 52 weeks past due 12,303 0.07% 75,589 0.46%

53 weeks or more past due 239,380 1.36% 192,784 1.16%

Total impaired loans 4,586,919 26.14% 3,781,081 22.87%

Total loans 17,547,902 100% 16,536,404 100%

10c LOAN ARREARS AND DOUBTFUL DEBTS 2025 € 2024 €

Opening provision for bad debts 1,096,212 937,910

Increase in bad debt provision 126,008 158,302

Closing provision for bad debts 1,222,220 1,096,212

10d NET LOSSES ON LOANS TO MEMBERS 2025 € 2024 €

Bad debts recovered (21,843) (14,135)

Movement in loan provision for the year 126,008 158,302

Loans written off in the year 1,350 8,968

Net impairment on loans 105,515 153,135

2025 € 2024 €

Individually significant loans 75,810 193,079

Grouped assessed loans 1,146,410 903,133

1,222,220 1,096,212



11. DEBTORS 2025 € 2024 €

Accrued loan interest 58,817 51,456

Accrued investment income 191,660 194,335

Prepayments 82,008 98,381

332,485 344,172

12. ANALYSIS OF MEMBER SHARES 2025 € 2024 €

As at 1 October 38,161,115 36,747,921

Received during the year 11,452,304 11,056,630

Withdrawn during the year (10,283,852) (9,643,436)

39,329,567 38,161,115

13. ANALYSIS OF OTHER LIABILITIES, CREDITORS, 
ACCRUALS AND CHARGES 2025 € 2024 €

Accruals 299,906 242,335

Trade creditors 45,777 157,547

Dormant member funds 151,692 151,692

Other creditors 10,059 10,010

507,434 561,584

2025 € 2024 €

Unattached shares 36,182,062 35,003,982

Attached shares 3,147,505 3,157,133

Total member shares 39,329,567 38,161,115

15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS No. of  
loans 2025 € No. of  

loans 2024 €

Loans advanced to related parties during the year 11 100,423 9 105,508 

Total loans outstanding to related parties at the year end 19 263,117 19 250,676  



2025 €
Average 

interest rate 2024 €
Average 

interest rate
Financial assets
Gross loans to members 17,547,902 7.6% 16,536,404 7.72%

Financial liabilities
Members shares 39,329,567 0.4% 38,161,115 0.4%



Schedules to the financial statements  for the year ended 30 September 2025

2025 € 2024 €

Schedule 1 - other management expenses

Staff costs, training and recruitment 14,382 18,471

Pension 51,469 48,457

Security 12,880 10,842

Rates 8,660 8,403 

Light, heat and cleaning 23,219 25,561 

Repairs and maintenance 22,847 17,273 

Printing and stationery 3,567 3,765 

Postage and telephone 9,443 7,710 

Donations and sponsorship 5,840 1,935 

Promotion and advertising 27,739 14,673 

A.G.M. expenses 9,698 14,400 

Bank charges 21,539 20,544 

Audit fee 18,022 17,600 

General insurance 34,999 27,273 

Share/loan insurance 115,891 106,118 

Death benefit insurance 81,385 82,521 

Legal and professional 65,313 64,782 

ILCU Pension Payment - once off 45,000 -

Debt collection 21,909 22,150 

Computer maintenance 110,766 98,168 

Miscellaneous expenses 1,217 4,083 

Affiliation fees and SPS contributions 5,660 5,037 

Regulatory levies and charges 42,289 43,069 

Profit on disposal of tangibles (3,981) -

Total per income and expenditure account 749,753 662,835












